The investigator defined the cause of death as a 

severe IVH with the pulmonary interstitial emphysema and PH resolved at the time of 

death. 

Other PTs related to this risk were also analyzed cumulatively: Oxygen saturation decreased and 

hypoxia, and the cumulative search retrieved three hundred and seven (307) case reports, of 

which 238 were serious and 69 non-serious. These cases encompassed 254 events of oxygen 

saturation decreased (175 serious and 79 non-serious) and 79 events of hypoxia (77 serious and 2 

non-serious).  

Among the total of 307 cases, twenty-five (25) cases were fatal;

[...]

Failure of the delivery system. 

Clinical trial exposure: Not applicable. 

Post-marketing experience: A cumulative safety database output search for the relevant events 

received under the PTs Device failure, Device issue, and Device delivery system issue retrieved one 

hundred and eighty-six (186) case reports, 118 of which were assessed as serious and 68 as non-

serious.  

Among the total of 186 cases, 12 were fatal: six (6) (

fatal cases were considered not related to INOmax nor 

related device issues, one case ) is related to Risk of acute cardiac failure